THE FARM PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT (C.C.S.M. c. F47)

### Pullet Production Quota Order, amendment\*

Regulation 122/2012 Registered September 19, 2012

#### Manitoba Regulation 127/98 amended

1 The Pullet Production Quota Order, Manitoba Regulation 127/98, is amended by this Order.

# 2 Section 1 is amended by adding the following definition in alphabetical order:

"**Quality Assurance Program**" means the program approved by the Board and designated with that name, as same may be amended or varied from time to time;

#### 3 Clause 17(f) is replaced with the following:

(f) where the Board has determined that the producer has failed to comply with the Quality Assurance Program; or

(g) if the Board has reasonable grounds for believing that such action is in the interests of Manitoba producers, consumers, or the pullet industry.

#### 4 Section 49 is replaced with the following:

#### Standards for equipping and operating facilities

**49** It is a condition of the allotment of a quota or a permit to a registered producer that such registered producer

(a) equip and operate the facility in or on which such producer raises or keeps pullets in such a manner as to provide adequate space, proper ventilation, temperature control, feed, water, lighting and sanitation for the pullets kept in such facility and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Quality Assurance Program;

<sup>\*</sup> This Order is made under the Manitoba Egg and Pullet Producers Marketing Plan Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 70/2005, and is Order No. 1, 2012 of Manitoba Egg Farmers.

(b) maintain at all times a policy of insurance providing the type of coverage specified under the applicable provisions of the Quality Assurance Program, in such amounts as may be specified by the Board;

(c) otherwise care for and handle pullets raised or kept by such producer in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Quality Assurance Program; and

(d) allow representatives of the Board to enter such facility, measure the exterior and the internal space in the facility as well as cage floor area, inspect such facility and take samples from such facility as well as observe and monitor production and marketing activities within such facility.

## Coming into force

**5** This Order comes into force on December 31, 2012, or on the date it is registered with the Registrar of Regulations, whichever date shall be later.

August 29, 2012

Manitoba Egg Farmers:

Ed Kleinsasser Chair

Cory Rybuck General Manager

APPROVED September 5, 2012 Manitoba Farm Products Marketing Council:

Ken Caldwell Chair

Debora Durnin-Richards Secretary